### CHAPTER 145.

#### (S. B. No. 311-Whitmer.)

#### WOLF BOUNTY.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 1, of Chapter 242, Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919, Relating to State Bounty on Wolves and Coyotes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) That Section 1 of Chapter 242 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sec. 1. STATE BOUNTY FOR WOLVES AND COYOTES.) For the purpose of encouraging the destruction of wolves and coyotes, a bounty shall be paid by the State of North Dakota for each wolf and coyote killed as follows:

Five dollars for each mature wolf or coyote killed, and two dollars for each wolf or coyote pup killed prior to September 1st of the year of the whelping of such wolf or coyote pup. Provided further, that no bounty shall be paid on wolves or coyotes killed by the Extension Division of the North Dakota Agricultural College, through the directors thereof co-operating with the Bureau of the Biological Survey of the United States Department of Agriculture.

Sec. 2. EMERGENCY.) This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure; Provided, however that the provisions of this Act shall not apply to any wolves or coyotes killed prior to May 1, 1923.

Approved March 8th, 1923.

# BOVINE TUBERCULOSIS

### CHAPTER 146.

(H. B. No. 68-Burk.)

### BOVINE'TUBERCULOSIS.

- An Act to Amend and Re-enact Chapter 86 of the Session Laws for the year 1921, Relating to the application of the Tuberculin Test and Eradication of Bovine Tuberculosis in Townships in Counties in North Dakota under direction of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board by Petition of a Majority of Freeholders in such Townships.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dahota: Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Chapter 86 of the Session Laws for

the year 1921 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sec. 2. Upon receipt of a petition signed by a majority of the freeholders of any township in any county in this State petitioning for the application of the tuberculin test to all breeding and dairying cattle within such township, the State Live Stock Sanitary Board is authorized and empowered to enforce the tuberculin testing of all such breeding and dairying cattle in such township, in accordance with the laws providing for the eradication of bovine tuberculosis and reimbursement of owners of cattle destroyed for tuberculosis and the rules and regulations of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board. Provided that in any circumscribed area as established by the State Live Stock Sanitary Board where all the cattle in said area have been tuberculin tested no other cattle shall enter said area unless tuberculin tested under the direction of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board and are accompanied by the proper tuberculin test health certificate.

Sec. 3. PENALTY.) Any person who refuses to assist or endeavors to prevent the State Live Stock Sanitary Board or its agents in carrying out the purposes of, or violates any of the provisions of this Act, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished by a fine of not less than Twenty-five Dollars nor more than Five Hundred Dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than ninety days, or both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 4. EMERGENCY.) This is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 27th, 1923.

# BUDGET BOARD

## CHAPTER 147.

(H. B. No. 201-Larkin.)

## BUDGET BOARD, MEETS WHEN.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 4 of Chapter 61 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for 1915.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 4 of Chapter 61 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1915 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows: